Zone #1 (Copper Canyon) 

This Zone consists of lots, parcels and subdivisions of land located in the development area 
and specific plan known as “Copper Canyon” Tracts 28677-00 through 28677-14 and 30727. 
The Zone (Copper Canyon Specific Plan) covers approximately five hundred seventy-five (575) 
acres in the Northwest region of the City and is generally located: 

 West of the easterly line of the Rancho Santa Rosa line, identified on the County 
Assessor’s Parcel Maps as the Rancho Temecula/Rancho Santa Rosa Boundary;  

 Southwest of the boundary line identified on the County Assessor’s Parcel Maps as the La

[...]

The Zone is primarily comprised of single-family residential subdivisions with some commercial 
retail development and large areas of open space, trails and parks. The original development 
plan for the Zone is based on the Copper Canyon Specific Plan and includes: 

 Two hundred sixty-five (265) acres of low/medium density single-family residential housing 
with eight hundred ninety-nine (899) residential units; 

 Twenty-two (22) acres of retail commercial development, which was approved in fiscal year 
2003/2004 to be re-zoned to residential development of eighty-three (83) single-family 
residential units; 

 Eight (8) acres designated for a school site plus an additional joint use park area of 
approximately three (3) acres; 

 Seven (7) acres designated for an active park site; 

 Thirteen (13) acres of oak tree parks, passive parks and trails; 

 Four (4) acres of landscaped slopes and streetscape easements; 

 Two hundred fifty-four (254) additional acres of open space that includes fuel modification 
areas (firebreaks), detention basins, and water quality/wet land areas. (There has been 
some discussion of developing portions of the open space area as a golf course, but no 
changes to the original development plan have been made).

[...]

This Zone consists of lots, parcels and subdivisions of land located in the development area 
known as the “Grizzly Ridge/Fiesta Development” Tracts 28333-01 through 28333-04 and 
29069-01 and 29069-02. The Zone (Grizzly Ridge) covers approximately one hundred eleven 
(111) acres south of Interstate 15 within the City and is generally located: 

 South of Jefferson Avenue; 

 North of Washington Avenue;  

 West of Nutmeg Street; and  

 Generally East of Clinton Keith Road. 

The Zone is comprised of two hundred ninety-six (296) single-family residential lots and various 
areas of landscaped easements, open space areas and other exempt properties associated 
with: 

 Tract 28333-01 representing sixty-one (61) subdivided single-family residential parcels; 

 Tract 28333-02 representing fifty-two (52) subdivided single-family residential parcels;

[...]

parcels of land not specifically encompassed in Tracts 27973, 27974, 29453 and 29545. 

 The Zone is comprised of two hundred seventy (270) single-family residential lots and 
various areas of landscaped easements associated with: 

 Tract 27973 representing one hundred twenty-five (125) subdivided single-family 
residential parcels; 

 Tract 27974 representing one hundred fifteen (115) subdivided residential parcels and five 
acres (5.24 acres) of open space/Common area identified as parcel 916-241-015; 

 Tract 29545 representing six (6) subdivided residential parcels; 

 Tract 29453 representing twenty-four (24) subdivided residential parcels.

[...]

 Generally Northeast of Hayes Avenue, but also includes four planned lots of Tract 28993-
04 located Northwest of Hayes Avenue;  

 Generally Southeast of Nutmeg Street along a line approximately 1250 feet Southeast of 
Nutmeg Street that parallels Nutmeg Street. 

The Zone is comprised of one hundred sixty-one (161) single-family residential lots and various 
areas of landscaped easements associated with Tracts 28993-01 through 28993-04. The 
improvements installed as part of the development of properties within this Zone or for the 
benefit of those properties and to be maintained and funded entirely or partially through annual

[...]

 North and west of Los Alamos Road; 

 West of Ruth Ellen Way; 

 Specifically not included within the Zone, but within the general boundary described herein 
is 11.28 acres not specifically incorporated into Tracts 29026 and 29717. 

The Zone is comprised of one hundred fifty-five (155) single-family residential lots and various 
areas of landscaped easements associated with: 

 Tract 29026 representing one hundred thirty-one (131) subdivided single-family residential 
parcels and three (3) parcels designated as open space; 

 Tract 29717 representing twenty-four (24) subdivided residential parcels and two (2) 
parcels designated as open space. 

The improvements installed as part of the development of properties within this Zone or for the

[...]

 Generally East of Murrieta Creek, but inclusive of Murrieta Creek between the northern 
and southern boundaries of the development; and 

 Generally Southeast of Calle Del Oso Oro along a line parallel to Nutmeg Street (which 
has been abandoned).  

The Zone is comprised of one hundred eighty-two (182) single-family residential lots and 
various areas of landscaped easements associated with Tract 29602 including a portion of the 
Murrieta Creek and a well site. The improvements installed as part of the development of 
properties within this Zone or for the benefit of those properties and to be maintained and